
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
BOARD OF BAR OVERSEERS 

OF THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT 
 
 
       
BAR COUNSEL,    ) 
      ) 
  Petitioner,    ) 
      ) 
v.      ) Public Reprimand No. 2025-3 
      )   
Alan L. Chow, Esq.,    )   
      ) 
 Respondent    ) 
      ) 
 

CORRECTED 
ORDER OF PUBLIC REPRIMAND 

 

 This matter came before the Board on a Petition for Discipline and a 

Stipulation of the Parties waiving hearing and requesting that the matter be 

resolved by the imposition of a public reprimand.  On April 14, 2025, the Board 

voted to accept the stipulation of the parties and their joint recommendation.  

It is ORDERED and ADJUDGED that Alan L. Chow be and hereby is publicly 

reprimanded.  A summary of the charges giving rise to the reprimand is 

attached to this order. 

 Whereupon, pursuant to Supreme Judicial Court Rule 4:01, Section 8(3), 

and the Rules of the Board of Bar Overseers, Section 3.56, it is ORDERED AND 

ADJUDGED that Alan L. Chow be and hereby is PUBLICLY REPRIMANDED. 
 
 
         BY:      
                 , Member 
        BOARD OF BAR OVERSEERS 
 
DATED:  
 
 
 
 
 

May 5, 2025



ALAN L. CHOW 
BBO # 697099 

Public Reprimand PR-2025-3 
Corrected Order (Public Reprimand) entered by the Massachusetts Board of Bar 

Overseers of the Supreme Judicial Court on May 5, 2025. 

The Board ordered a public reprimand for varied misconduct connected with a trademark client. 

SUMMARY1 

The respondent was the only trademark lawyer at a small law firm. In May 2022, a client 
entered into a written fee agreement with the firm to file two trademark applications for her 
business. The fee agreement recited that the respondent would be the attorney responsible for the 
matter, and that a law clerk would assist him. 

On August 22, 2022, the respondent submitted two trademark applications to the United 
States Patent and Trademark Office (“USPTO”) on behalf of the client. Each application listed 
the attorney as the primary correspondent to whom the USPTO should send notices related to the 
applications. The respondent listed his firm email address and the firm street address on the 
applications, as well as the firm contact information for the law clerk. On September 15, 2022, 
the firm billed the client $1,260, which she promptly paid. 

By April 2023, both the respondent and the law clerk had left the firm. The firm believed 
that the respondent had notified the client of his departure, but the respondent did not do so. Nor 
did the respondent update his contact information with respect to the trademark applications. The 
USPTO notices regarding the applications continued to be sent to the respondent at the firm. The 
respondent did not make arrangements for his firm emails to be forwarded to him.  

On June 7, 2023, the USPTO issued Nonfinal Office Actions requesting that the 
respondent amend both trademark applications to clarify the description of goods. Responses to 
the office actions were due by September 7, 2023. The respondent did not receive the office 
actions and he did not respond to the office actions. 

On or about September 13, 2023, the client attempted to contact the respondent at the 
firm, and the firm gave her the respondent’s personal email address. She emailed the respondent 
asking for an update on her trademark applications, but he did not respond.  

On October 2, 2023, the USPTO issued Notices of Abandonment of the applications, on 
account of the respondent’s failure to respond to the office actions. Each notice stated that a 
petition to revive the application could be filed by December 2, 2023. Sometime in October 
2023, the firm forwarded the Notices of Abandonment to the respondent. 

1 Compiled by the Massachusetts Board of Bar Overseers’ Office of General Counsel based on the record of 
proceedings before the board. 



Prior to October 22, 2023, the client checked the USPTO website on her own and learned 
that her trademark applications had been abandoned. She emailed the respondent again and asked 
for a refund. On November 1, 2023, the respondent responded to the client’s email. The 
respondent falsely stated that he had already taken steps to revive the applications. In fact, the 
respondent never filed petitions to revive the trademark applications, nor did he file anything else 
with the USPTO regarding these applications. 

The client sent another email to the respondent on February 8, 2024, complaining that she 
had not heard from him. The respondent replied on February 12, 2024, assuring her that he 
would either obtain her trademark registrations or refund her money by the end of February 
2024. The respondent took no further actions with regard to the client’s trademark applications 
and did not take steps to refund the money she had paid. 

The firm later learned of the respondent’s neglect of the trademark applications from Bar 
Counsel and voluntarily refunded the client’s money. The client was able to file new applications 
for the same trademarks through successor counsel. 

By neglecting the trademark applications, the respondent violated rules 1.1 (competence), 
1.2(a) (seeking client’s lawful objectives), and 1.3 (diligence). By failing to communicate with 
his client about his departure from the firm, failing to keep the client reasonably informed about 
the status of her matter, and failing promptly to comply with the client’s reasonable requests for 
information, the respondent violated rules 1.4(a)(1), 1.4(a)(3), 1.4(a)(4) and 1.4(b) 
(communication). By making an intentional misrepresentation to the client about what actions he 
had taken in her matter, the respondent violated rule 8.4(c) (deceptive conduct). In mitigation, 
the respondent was suffering from depression and anxiety during this period, and those 
conditions contributed to his neglect of the applications. 

 

  

  

  

 

 


